CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM
DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: February 15, 2022

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553
Raul Garcia, (915) 212-1643
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: N/A — Extraterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ)

STRATEGIC GOAL: #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso

SUBGOAL: 3.1 Provide business friendly permitting and inspection processes
3.2 Improve the visual impression of the community

SUBJECT:

A Resolution that the City of El Paso consents to the Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District No. 6 request to
serve and annex certain property located within the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the City of El Paso, Texas.
(ETJ) Subject Property: South of Eastlake Blvd. and West of Darrington Rd. Applicant: Paseo Del Este
Municipal Utility District No. 6 and Northtowne Village Joint Venture

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

The applicants are requesting the City of El Paso’s consent to serve and annex property within the City’s
ETJ in order to provide water and wastewater services. The property is 17.66 acres in size. The City Plan
Commission recommended 7-0 to approve the request on December 16, 2021. See attached staff report for
additional information.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
N/A.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
N/A

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? _X YES __ NO

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Planning & Inspections, Planning Division
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: N/A

*kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk REQ U I RE D AU T H o RIZATI O N kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk
DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Lhie F e

Philip F/ Etiwe — Planning and Inspections Director

Revised 04/09/2021



RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION THAT THE CITY OF EL PASO CONSENTS TO THE PASEO
DEL ESTE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 6 REQUEST TO SERVE AND
ANNEX CERTAIN PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE EXTRATERRITORIAL
JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS.

WHEREAS, the Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District No. 6 (“District”) is a
Municipal Utility District which exists under the terms and provisions of Article XVI, Section 59
and Articlelll, Section 52 of the Constitution of Texas, the Code Chapters, and/or the act; and

WHEREAS, the District has received a request from the landowners of the property
described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto (“Property”) to be annexed and included in the District;
and

WHEREAS, the District has submitted a request to the City of El Paso for its consent to
annex the Property into the District, see Exhibit “B” attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Property is located in the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the City of El
Paso, Texas; and

WHEREAS, El Paso Water Utilities understands the "Property" is within the District
Service Area and does not object to the annexation of the Property into the District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 54 of the Texas Water Code and Chapter 42 of the Texas
Local Government Code, a resolution authorizing such annexation/inclusion of the Property in
the District must be passed by the City Council prior to inclusion of such land in the District; and

WHEREAS, the District’s request was presented to the City Plan Commission for its
review and made recommendation in favor of the request; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the
citizenry for the City to consent to the annexation and inclusion of the Property into the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF EL PASO:

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 54 of the Texas Water Code and Chapter 42 of the
Texas Local Government Code, the City of El Paso, Texas hereby consents to the inclusion of the
Property in the Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District.

(Signatures on the following page)

21-1007-2838 | 1140190
PDEMUD (Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District No. 6) Consent | Resolution
RTA



APPROVED this

day of ,2022.

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine,
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Y/

/)

/.
padl )

Russell T. Abeln
Assistant City Attorney

21-1007-2838 | 1140190

CITY OF EL PASO:

Oscar Leeser, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Philip F. Etiwe, Director
Planning and Inspections Department

PDEMUD (Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District No. 6) Consent | Resolution

RTA



EXHIBIT "A"

Barragan And Associates Inc. -
10930 Polticano Dr., Building “F, El Paso, Texas 78935 Ph. (915) §91-5700 Fax (918) 661-5708

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION

Description of a 17.66 Acrs Tyact of land being all of o 1549 Acre Tract fils in Instrument No. 20200088141, Reat
Property Records of El Paso County, Texns, all of two (2) 0,03 Acre Trects file in Instrument No. 20190057616, Real
Property Rocerds of El Paso County, Texos, o1l of n 048, 8 0.64, and & 0.51 Acre Trects filed in Instrument No.
20210027034, Real Propesty Records of E1 Paso County, Texas, 20d a portion of the Geaeral Land Office Parcel, oll situsted
n M&P sfmlow:m No. J17 and WJ. Rand Survey No. 315-%, in El Paso County, Texas, and being more posticularly
described as follows:

COMMENCING 21 a found 578 inch rebas cap stamped “Landmark:" on the northeast comer of C.D. Stewast Survey No.
317, El Paso County, Texas (Volume 4786, Page 1806); From which, “NGS” monument “Belea” (now oblilerated), bears

N 55°1523" W, a distance of 564.64 feet, TRENCE, § 02°21'S9" W, nlong the common boundary line of C.D. Stewart
Survey No. 317 and 318, El Paso County, Texas (also being (he McComba Bascline), o distance of 3252.78 fcet 10 a point on
the northerly right-of-way fine of Rojas Drive (dedicated in SISD Peyton Estates Elementary Subdivision)(Clerk’s File No.
20130036620), and also for the common scutherty comer of 2 0.48 Acre Tract (Exhibit “A”) descrided in Instrument No.
20210027034, Real Property Records of El Paso County, Texes, and Emerald Heights Unit 2, (iled in Instrument No.
20200028407, Plst Records of El Paso County, Texas, said point also being the POINT OF BEGINNING of this
description;

‘THENCE, along sald nartherly right-of-way line of Rojas Drive, also being the soutberly line of sald 0.48 Acre Tract
(Exhibit “A") described in Instrument No. 20216027034 and a 15.49 Acre Tract described in Instrument No. 20200088141,
Real Property Recands of Ef Paso Cocaty, Texas, the following two (2) calls:

34.82 feet, along an arc of a curve o the lell, with 2 redivs of 8659.00 feet, and interior angle of 0°13'49", and a chord which
bears, N 77°22'42™ W, a distance of 34.82 feet 1o a point:

THENCE, N 78°2670" W, a distance of 199.88 foel to a point o the exsterly line of Mission Ridge Unit Two, filed in
Instrument No, 20130022043, Plat Reconds of El Paso County, Texos, and for the southwestesty camer of said 15.49 Acrs
Tract dascribed in Inszrument No. 20200088141;

THRENCE, N 02°28'17" E, leaving said northerly right-of-way Line along the westesly line of sald 15,49 Acre Tract describied
in Instrument No. 20200088141, and along the easterty ine of Mission Ridge Unit Two, of n portion of a 1.414 Acro Tract
deacribed in Instrument No., 20120030977, of 2 3.947 Acre Tract deseribed in Instrument No. 20130036158, of n 10482 Acre
Tract described in Instrument No. 20140063203, of a partion of 2 29,923 Acre Tract described in Instrument No,
20140012338, Real Propesty Records of E Paso Couaty, Texas, and of The View st Mission Ridge, filed in Instrument No.
20170031952, Plat Recards of El Paso Ceunty, Texas, a distance of, a distance of 3348.14 foot to & point for the common
cotner of said 15.49 Acre Tract described in Instrument No, 26200038141 aad The View at Mission Ridge;

THENCE, olang the southerly line of toid The View at Mission Ridgs, also being the northerly line of said 15,49 Acro Trect
described in Instruivient No. 20260088143 and of a porntion of the General Land Ofice, for the following two (2) calls:

$86°5531" E, adisiancs of 161.42 feet to 2 peing;

§ 86°ST02" E, ¢ distance of 64.03 feet (o a point for the common comer of 22id portion of the Geaeral Land Office and »
238 Acre Tezct deseribod in Insbument No, 20140046106, Real Property Records of El Paso County, Texes;

THENCE, S 02°21'59" W, leaving said southerly line of The View at Missien Ridge along the easterly line of sald portion of
tho General Land Office, of 3 0.51 Acre Temse (Exhibit “C™) described in Instrument No. 20210027034, of 2 0.03 Acre Tract
(Exhibit “B") described in Instrument No. 20190057616, of 3 0.64 Acre Tract (Exhibit “B") described in Instryment No.
20210027034, of a 0.03 Acre Tract (Exhibit “A™) deseribed in Insrument No, 20890057616, Real Property Records of EL
Paso County, Texas, and of said 0.48 Acre Tract (Exhibit “A”} described tn Instrument No. 20210027034, and along the
westerly line of enid 2.38 Acte Tract descoribed in Insiument No. 20140046106, of 3 7.34 Acre Truct described in Instrument
No. 20120063528, of o portion af a 66,5709 Acre Tract described in Valume 4786, Page 1873, Real Property Records of El
Paso County, Texas, and of said Emerald Heights Unit 2, n distance of 3383.52 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of thia
descriplien and contalning in ell 17.66 serea more or less.

NOTES:

1. ‘This property may be subject to easements whether of rocerd of not. No Additional Research was performed by
B&A Inc. for any reservations, restrictions, building lines, and or easements which may or may not afTect this
parcel.

2. Bearings shown are grid bearings derived from RTK Observations to the Texas CO-OP Nelwork. Refesred to the
Texas Coordinate System (NAD 83) Central Zone. Distences are ground,

3. This description does pat intend to be a subdivision process which may be required by the City of El Paso crdinance,
and it is the client's'owner rerponsibility to comply with this crdimance if it is roquired.

4. A Parcel Pinn of cven date eccompanies this deseription.

{12136.1/MMCL/06851348.3}
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EXHIBIT "B"

REQUEST FOR CONSENT TO
ANNEX PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICA-

TION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS TO THE PASEO DEL ESTE MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 6, A SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICT
UNDER TEXAS CONSTITUTION

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF EL PASO §

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO,
TEXAS:

The undersigned (herein the “District”) acting pursuant to the provisions of Section 54.016,
Texas Water Code, and Section 42,042, Texas Local Government Code, respectfully requests the
City Council of the City of El Paso, Texas, for its written consent to the annexation/inclusion of
the property described herein into the District and would respectfully show the following:

L

The District exists under the terms and provisions of Article XVI, Section 59 of the Con-
stitution of Texas and operates pursuant to Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code.

IL

The area within the current boundaries of the District is provided with retail water and
sewer services by Paseo del Este Municipal Utility District No. 1 (the “Master District”) pursuant
to a wholesale water and sewer service contract between the Master District and El Paso Water
Utilities.

III.
The property which is now proposed to be included in the District measures approximately

17.66 acres, more or less, situated wholly within El Paso County, Texas and the extraterritorial
jurisdiction of the City of el Paso, and is described more particularly on Exhibit A hereto, which

is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes (the "Property”).

{12136.1/MMCL/06851348 .3}



IV.

The general nature of the work will be to provide water and sewer service to the Property
at a cost of approximately $240,000 and shall include the extension of the following: (1) approxi-
mately 2,800 lincar feet of 8-inch to 12-inch waterlines with services and related appurtenances
and (2) approximately 2,200 linear fecet of 8-inch gravity wastewater lines with manholes and ser-
vices.

V.

The EI Paso Water Utilities has previously agreed to the provision of water and sewer
service to the Property by the Master District and, therefore, El Paso Water Utilities does not object
to the annexation/inclusion of the Property into the District (see Exhibit B hereto).

VL

The owners of the Property have requested that the District provide them service to the
Property and authorized the District to respectfully request the City of El Paso's consent to the
annexation of the Property into the District.

VII.

WHEREFORE, the District respectfully prays that this request be heard and that your Hon-
orable Body duly pass and approve an ordinance or resolution granting the consent to the annexa-
tion/inclusion of the Property to the District.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this 20th day of October , 2021.

PASEO DEL ESTE MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 6

By: ;74‘12’&‘: (L1 0 Z‘/Lu.j

Name: Lorraine Huit
Title: President, Board of Directors

Date: _((JIC _-%_.K,_- L /*Z A2/

{12136 1/MMCL/06851348.3)



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF EL PASO §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the M’mday of OG{TOW

2021, by Lorraine Huit, President of Board of Directors for Pasco del Este Municipal Utility Dis-
trict No. 6 on behalf of said district.

blic in and for the State of Texas

{12136 1/MMCL/06851348.3}



EXHIBIT A

Barragan And Associates Inc. -
10930 Polticano Dr., Building “F, El Paso, Texas 78935 Ph. (915) §91-5700 Fax (918) 661-5708

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION

Description of a 17.66 Acrs Tyact of land being all of o 1549 Acre Tract fils in Instrument No. 20200088141, Reat
Property Records of El Paso County, Texns, all of two (2) 0,03 Acre Trects file in Instrument No. 20190057616, Real
Property Rocerds of El Paso County, Texos, o1l of n 048, 8 0.64, and & 0.51 Acre Trects filed in Instrument No.
20210027034, Real Propesty Records of E1 Paso County, Texas, 20d a portion of the Geaeral Land Office Parcel, oll situsted
n M&P sfmlow:m No. J17 and WJ. Rand Survey No. 315-%, in El Paso County, Texas, and being more posticularly
described as follows:

COMMENCING 21 a found 578 inch rebas cap stamped “Landmark:" on the northeast comer of C.D. Stewast Survey No.
317, El Paso County, Texas (Volume 4786, Page 1806); From which, “NGS” monument “Belea” (now oblilerated), bears

N 55°1523" W, a distance of 564.64 feet, TRENCE, § 02°21'S9" W, nlong the common boundary line of C.D. Stewart
Survey No. 317 and 318, El Paso County, Texas (also being (he McComba Bascline), o distance of 3252.78 fcet 10 a point on
the northerly right-of-way fine of Rojas Drive (dedicated in SISD Peyton Estates Elementary Subdivision)(Clerk’s File No.
20130036620), and also for the common scutherty comer of 2 0.48 Acre Tract (Exhibit “A”) descrided in Instrument No.
20210027034, Real Property Records of El Paso County, Texes, and Emerald Heights Unit 2, (iled in Instrument No.
20200028407, Plst Records of El Paso County, Texas, said point also being the POINT OF BEGINNING of this
description;

‘THENCE, along sald nartherly right-of-way line of Rojas Drive, also being the soutberly line of sald 0.48 Acre Tract
(Exhibit “A") described in Instrument No. 20216027034 and a 15.49 Acre Tract described in Instrument No. 20200088141,
Real Property Recands of Ef Paso Cocaty, Texas, the following two (2) calls:

34.82 feet, along an arc of a curve o the lell, with 2 redivs of 8659.00 feet, and interior angle of 0°13'49", and a chord which
bears, N 77°22'42™ W, a distance of 34.82 feet 1o a point:

THENCE, N 78°2670" W, a distance of 199.88 foel to a point o the exsterly line of Mission Ridge Unit Two, filed in
Instrument No, 20130022043, Plat Reconds of El Paso County, Texos, and for the southwestesty camer of said 15.49 Acrs
Tract dascribed in Inszrument No. 20200088141;

THRENCE, N 02°28'17" E, leaving said northerly right-of-way Line along the westesly line of sald 15,49 Acre Tract describied
in Instrument No. 20200088141, and along the easterty ine of Mission Ridge Unit Two, of n portion of a 1.414 Acro Tract
deacribed in Instrument No., 20120030977, of 2 3.947 Acre Tract deseribed in Instrument No. 20130036158, of n 10482 Acre
Tract described in Instrument No. 20140063203, of a partion of 2 29,923 Acre Tract described in Instrument No,
20140012338, Real Propesty Records of E Paso Couaty, Texas, and of The View st Mission Ridge, filed in Instrument No.
20170031952, Plat Recards of El Paso Ceunty, Texas, a distance of, a distance of 3348.14 foot to & point for the common
cotner of said 15.49 Acre Tract described in Instrument No, 26200038141 aad The View at Mission Ridge;

THENCE, olang the southerly line of toid The View at Mission Ridgs, also being the northerly line of said 15,49 Acro Trect
described in Instruivient No. 20260088143 and of a porntion of the General Land Ofice, for the following two (2) calls:

$86°5531" E, adisiancs of 161.42 feet to 2 peing;

§ 86°ST02" E, ¢ distance of 64.03 feet (o a point for the common comer of 22id portion of the Geaeral Land Office and »
238 Acre Tezct deseribod in Insbument No, 20140046106, Real Property Records of El Paso County, Texes;

THENCE, S 02°21'59" W, leaving said southerly line of The View at Missien Ridge along the easterly line of sald portion of
tho General Land Office, of 3 0.51 Acre Temse (Exhibit “C™) described in Instrument No. 20210027034, of 2 0.03 Acre Tract
(Exhibit “B") described in Instrument No. 20190057616, of 3 0.64 Acre Tract (Exhibit “B") described in Instryment No.
20210027034, of a 0.03 Acre Tract (Exhibit “A™) deseribed in Insrument No, 20890057616, Real Property Records of EL
Paso County, Texas, and of said 0.48 Acre Tract (Exhibit “A”} described tn Instrument No. 20210027034, and along the
westerly line of enid 2.38 Acte Tract descoribed in Insiument No. 20140046106, of 3 7.34 Acre Truct described in Instrument
No. 20120063528, of o portion af a 66,5709 Acre Tract described in Valume 4786, Page 1873, Real Property Records of El
Paso County, Texas, and of said Emerald Heights Unit 2, n distance of 3383.52 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of thia
descriplien and contalning in ell 17.66 serea more or less.

NOTES:

1. ‘This property may be subject to easements whether of rocerd of not. No Additional Research was performed by
B&A Inc. for any reservations, restrictions, building lines, and or easements which may or may not afTect this
parcel.

2. Bearings shown are grid bearings derived from RTK Observations to the Texas CO-OP Nelwork. Refesred to the
Texas Coordinate System (NAD 83) Central Zone. Distences are ground,

3. This description does pat intend to be a subdivision process which may be required by the City of El Paso crdinance,
and it is the client's'owner rerponsibility to comply with this crdimance if it is roquired.

4. A Parcel Pinn of cven date eccompanies this deseription.

{12136.1/MMCL/06851348.3}
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EXHIBIT B

iz

el paso
WATER

August 27, 2021

As. Linda Troncoso, PLLE.
President

TRE & Associates, LLC

110 Mesa Park Drive, Suite 200
El Paso, TX 79912

RI: 17,18 Acre Petition Tor Annexation into Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District No. 6
Dear Ms. Troncoso:

This letter is in response o your correspondence date June 1, 2021 regarding a petition by Northtowne Village Joinl
Venture for annexation into Paseo Del Este Municipal Unlity District No. 6 (PDEMUDGO) and the existing Paseo del
Este Wholesale Porable Water Supply and Wastewater Treatment and  Transportation Contract (Agreement)
between ] Paso Water (EPWater) and Paseo Del Este Municipal Uulity District No. 1 (PDIF).

Your letter mentions that the property that is the subject of the Northtowne Village Joint Venture's annexation
petition 1s a | 7.18-acre tract legally desceribed as a portion of C.1D. Stewart Survey No. 317 and W.I. Rand Survey
No. 315-12, El Paso County, Texas (Property), In accordance with your letter, EPWater understands that this
Property is within the District Service Arca of the Agreement between EPWater and PDE.

It the City of EI Paso consents to the annexation of the Property into PDENUDGO, EPWater services to PDE in
accordance with the Agreement will remain without any changes.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate o contact me at (913) 594-5595,
Sincerely,

/

John I Balliew, .1,
PresidenvCLEO

i1

e Daniel Ortiz. General Counsel
Ms. Adriana Castllo, P.E.. El Paso Water
Mr. Ronald J. Freeman, Attorney
Mr. Harrel Davis: Gordon, Davis, Johnson & Shane. P.C.
Mr. Jorge Azcarate, CEA Group

-8-



City of El Paso — City Plan Commission Staff Report

Request to serve and annex certain property within the El Paso ETJ (Extraterritorial
Jurisdiction)

Section 54.016 of the Texas Water Code stipulates that no land within the extraterritorial
jurisdiction of a city, shall be included in a utility district without that city’s written consent, by
either a resolution or ordinance.

The owners of the subject property, together with the Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District
No. 6, have requested written consent from the City to include the subject property within the
boundaries of the Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District No. 6 in order to begin providing
utility services to the property.

The El Paso Water Utility has acknowledged and understands the property is within the
District Service Area and does not object to the extension of such services to the property by
the Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District No. 6.

Attachment:

1. Aerial map

2. Metes and Bounds
3. Survey

4. Applicant’s request

December 16, 2021
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Barragan And Associates Inc. o
10930 Pollicano Dr., Building “F", El Paso, Taxas 79935 Ph, (915) 591.5700 Fax (918) 691-5708

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION

Description of a 17.66 Acrs Tract of land being all of o 1549 Acre Trct file in Instrument No. 20200088141, Reat
Propesty Reeords of El Paso County, Texas, all of two (2} 0.0 Acre Tsacis fife in Instrument No. 20190057616, Real
Property Rooords of El Paso County, Texas, all of a 0.48, & 0.64, and & 0.51 Acre Tracts filsd in Instrument No.
20210027034, Real Property Records of El Paso Couuty, Texas, and a portion of the General Land Office Parcel, ol situsted
n ﬁz_&‘? Smuwcy No. 317 and W.J. Rand Survey No. 315-%, in Bl Paso County, Texas, amd being mere pasticularly
described as follows:

COMMENCING 2t a found 5/ inch rebar cap stamped “Landmark=" on the northeast comer of C.D, Stewart Survey No,
317, El Paso County, Texas (Volume 4786, Page 1806); From which, “NGS” monument “Belea” (now obliterated), bears

N 55*1523* W, a distance of 564.64 feet, TRENCE, S 02°21'59* W, aleng the common boundary line of C.D. Stewart
Survey No. 317 and 318, El Paso County, Texas (also being the McCombs Buscline), o distance of 3252.78 feet 1o a point on
the northerly right-of-way line of Rojas Drive (dedicated in SISD Peyton Estates Flementary Subdivision)(Clerk’s File No.
20130036620), und also for the common southerty comer of # 0.48 Acre Troct (Exhibit “A") deseribed in [nstrument No.
20210027034, Real Propesty Records of E] Paso County, Texas, and Emerald Heights Unit 2, filed in lastrament No.
20200028407, Plat Recards of E Paso County, Texas, said paint also being tho POINT OF BEGINNING of this

description;

THENCE, along said aortherly right-of-way line of Rojas Drive, also being the southerly line of sald 0.48 Acre Tract
(Exhibit “A") described in Instrument No. 20216027034 and & 15,49 Acre Truct describad in Insument No. 20200088141,
Real Property Reconts of E Paso Couaty, Texas, the following wo (2) calls:

34.82 foet, along an arc of a cusve (o the leh, with 2 redivs of 8659.60 fect, and interior angle of 0°13'49"™, and a chord which
bears, N 77°22'42™ W, a distance of 34.82 feet to a point;

THENCE, N 78°26730" W, a distance of 199.88 foci to a point on the easterly line of Mission Ridge Unit Two, filed In
Instrument No. 20130022043, Plat Reconds of El Paso County, Texos, and for the southwestesty camer of said 15.49 Acrs
Tract dsscribed in Instrurment No. 20200088141;

THENCE, N 02°28'17" E, leaving said northesly right-of-way Line along the westesly line of said 15,49 Acre Tract described
in Instrument No. 20200088141, and along the easterty Jine of Mission Ridge Unit Two, of n portion of a 1.414 Acro Tract
deacribed in Instrument No. 20120010977, of & 3.947 Acre Tract described in lnstrument No. 20130036358, of n 10.882 Acre
Tract described in Instrument No. 20140063203, of 2 partion of 2 29.923 Acre Trast described in Instrument No,
20140012338, Real Propesty Records of Ef Paso County, Texss, and of The View at Mission Ridge, filed in Instrument No.
20170031952, Plat Recards of El Paso County, Texas, a distance of, a distance of 3348.14 fect to & point for the common
corner of said 15.49 Acre Tract described in Instrament No, 20200088141 and The View at Mission Ridge;

THENCE, along the southerly line of said The View at Mission Ridge, also being the northerly line of said 15.49 Acro Teaet
described in Instruinent No. 20200088143 and of a portion of the General Land Oftice, for the following two {2) calls:

S 86°35°31" E, adisancs of 161.42 feet to a peint;

§ 86°5702" E, o distance of 64.03 feet (0 a point for the common comer of said portion of the General L.and Office and
2.38 Acero Teect deseribed in Instument No. 20140046106, Real Property Records of El Paso County, Texes;

THENCE, S 02°21'$9* W, leuving said southerly line of The View at Missien Ridgs along the casterly lins of sald portion of
the General Lazd Office, of 2 0.51 Acre Trast (Exhibit “C") described in Instrument No. 20210027034, of 0 0.03 Acce Tract
(Exhibit “B™) described in Instrument No. 20190057616, of 2 0.64 Acre Tract (Exhibit “B") described in Insyument No.
20210027034, of a 0.03 Acre Trect (Exhibit “A”) deseribed in Instument No. 20190057616, Real Property Records of EL
Paeo County, Texas, and of said 0.48 Acse Tract (Exhibit “A") described tn Instrument No. 20210027034, and along tha
westerly line of said 2.38 Acse Tract desoribed in Instrument No. 20040046106, of a 7.34 Acre Truct described in Instrument
No. 20120063528, of o portion of a 66.$709 Acre Tract described in Valume 4786, Page 1873, Real Property Records of Bl
Paso County, Texas, and of said Emerald Heights Unit 2, n distance of 3383.52 fect to the POINT OF BEGINNING of thia
descriplien and contalning in el 17.66 scres more or less.

NOTES:

1. Tbi:wcpmymnybembject!ommuwhﬂhuofmdmmNoAWﬁomlRwdxwupafomdby
B&A Inc. for any reservations, restrictions, building lines, and or casements which may or may not affect this
parcel,

2. Bearings shown are grid bearinps derived from RTK Observations to the Texas CO-OP Network. Referred to the
Texas Coordinate System (NAD 83) Centra] Zone. Distances are ground,

3. This description does ot iatend to be a subdivision process which may be required by the City of E3 Paso crdinance,

and it i5 the client's/ ponsibility to comply with this ondt if it is roquired.
4. A Parcet Plen of cven date eccompanies this deseription.

{12136.1/MMCL/06851348 3}
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REQUEST FOR CONSENT TO
ANNEX PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICA-

TION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS TO THE PASEO DEL ESTE MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 6, A SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICT
UNDER TEXAS CONSTITUTION

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF EL PASO §

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO,
TEXAS:

The undersigned (herein the “District”) acting pursuant to the provisions of Section 54.016,
Texas Water Code, and Scction 42,042, Texas Local Government Code, respectfully requests the
City Council of the City of El Paso, Texas, for its written consent to the annexation/inclusion of
the property described herein into the District and would respectfully show the following:

L

The District exists under the terms and provisions of Article XVI, Section 59 of the Con-
stitution of Texas and operates pursuant to Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code.

IL

The area within the current boundaries of the District is provided with retail water and
sewer services by Paseo del Este Municipal Utility District No. 1 (the “Master District™) pursuant
to a wholesale water and sewer service contract between the Master District and El Paso Water
Utilities.

III.
The property which is now proposed to be included in the District measures approximately

17.66 acres, more or less, situated wholly within El Paso County, Texas and the extraterritorial
jurisdiction of the City of el Paso, and is described more particularly on Exhibit A hereto, which

is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes (the "Property”).

{12136.1/MMCL/06851348 .3}



IV.

The general nature of the work will be to provide water and sewer service to the Property
at a cost of approximately $240,000 and shall include the extension of the following: (1) approxi-
mately 2,800 lincar feet of 8-inch to 12-inch waterlines with services and related appurtenances
and (2) approximately 2,200 linear feet of 8-inch gravity wastewater lines with manholes and ser-
vices.

V.

The El Paso Water Utilities has previously agreed to the provision of water and sewer
service to the Property by the Master District and, therefore, El Paso Water Utilities does not object
to the annexation/inclusion of the Property into the District (see Exhibit B hereto).

VL

The owners of the Property have requested that the District provide them service to the
Property and authorized the District to respectfully request the City of El Paso's consent to the
annexation of the Property into the District.

VII.

WHEREFORE, the District respectfully prays that this request be heard and that your Hon-
orable Body duly pass and approve an ordinance or resolution granting the consent to the annexa-
tion/inclusion of the Property to the District.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this 20th day of October , 2021.

PASEO DEL ESTE MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 6

\J -
By: ;_']4’1/’3/‘; Lo _(/(.‘L{j

Name: Lorraine Huit
Title: President, Board of Directors

Date: {]‘, ; '%w/{t_z v /‘/'/i Y A

112136, 1/MMCL/06851348.3)


kmar
Typewritten Text

kmar
Typewritten Text

kmar
Typewritten Text

kmar
Typewritten Text
20th  

kmar
Typewritten Text
October


ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF EL PASO §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Mr%ay of OG{TOW

2021, by Lorraine Huit, President of Board of Directors for Pasco del Este Municipal Utility Dis-
trict No. 6 on behalf of said district.

blic i and for the State of Texas

{12136 1/MMCL/06851348 3}



EXHIBIT A

Barragan And Associates Inc. o
10950 Pollicano Dr., Building “F", £l Paso, Toxas 79635 Ph. (315) 891-5700 Fax (018) 681-5708

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION

Description of a 17.66 Acts Tract of land being all of o 1549 Acre Tract file i Instument No. 20200088141, Real
Property Records of B! Paw County, Texas, all of two (2) 0.03 Acre Tyects file in Instrument No. 201900576186, Roal
Property Rooonds of El Paso County, Texas, oll of n 048, a 0.64, and & 0.51 Acre Tracis filod in Instrument No.
20210027034, Real Propesty Records of £ Paso County, Texas, and a postion of the General Land Offiee Parce, ol situsted
n ﬁz_&‘? Sfmnhwfurvcy No. 317 and WJ. Rand Survey No. 315-%, in Bl Paso County, Texss, and being more pasticularly
described es fol 4

COMMENCING 2t a found 5/8 inch rebar cap stamped “Landmark:" on the northeast comer of C.D, Stewast Survey No.
317, El Paso County, Texas (Volume 4786, Page 1806); From which, “NGS” monument “Belen” (now oblilerated), bears

N 55°15:23" W, a diswnce of 564.64 feet, TRENCE, § 02°21'59" W, along the common boundary line of C.D, Stewart
Survey No. 317 and 318, El Paso County, Texss (also being the McComba Bascline), a distance of 3252.78 fcet to a point on
the nostherly right-of-way line of Rojas Drive (dedicated in SISD Peyton Hstates Flementary Subdivision)(Cletk’s File No.
20130036620), and also for the common southesty comer of » 0.48 Acre Troct (Exhibit “A”) descrided in Instrument No.
20210027034, Rea) Propesty Records of El Paso County, Texas, and Emerald Heights Unit 2, Giled in Instrument No.
20200028407, Plst Records of El Pazo County, Texas, said point also being tho POINT OF BEGINNING of this

description;

‘THENCE, along said northerly right-of-way line of Rojns Drive, also being the soutberly line of sald 0.48 Acre Tract
(Exhibit “A") deseribed in Instrument No. 20216027034 and » 1549 Acre Tract describied in Instrument No. 20200088141,
Real Property Records of El Paso Couoty, Texas, the following two (2) calls:

34.82 feey, along an arc of a curve (o the lell, with 2 redivs of 8659.00 feet, and interior angle of 0°13'49", and a chord which
bears, N 77°22'42™ W, a disance of 34.82 feet to a point;

THENCE, N 78°2630" W, a distance of 199.88 foci to a polnt on the easterly tine of Mission Ridge Unit Two, filed in
Instrument No, 20130022043, Plat Reconds of El Paso County, Texos, and for the southwestesty comer of said 15.49 Acrs
Tract dsscribed in Instryraent No. 20200088141;

THENCE, N 02°28')7" E, leaving said northesly right-of-way line along the westerly line of sald 15,49 Acrs Tract described
in [Instrument No. 20200088141, and along the easterty Vine of Mission Ridge Unit Two, of » portion of a £.434 Acre Tract
deacribed in Instrurnent No. 20120010977, of & 3.947 Acre Tract described in Instrument No. 20130036358, of n 10.882 Acre
Tract described in Instrument No. 20140063203, of 2 partion of 2 29.923 Acre Trac deacribed in Instrument No.
20140012338, Real Propesty Reoords of El Paso County, Texas, and of The View at Mission Ridge, fited in Instument No.
20170031952, Plat Recards of El Pasp County, Texas, a distance of, a distance of 3343.14 foct to a point for the common
cotner of gaid 15.49 Acre Tract described in Instrament No. 20200088241 and The View at Mission Ridge;

THENCE, olong the southerly line of said The View at Mission Ridgs, also being the northecly line of ssid 15,49 Acro Tract
described in Instruinent No. 20200088143 and of a ponion of the Genersl Land Oftice, for the following two (2) ealls:

$ 86°35°31" E, adistancs of 161.42 feet to 2 peint;

§ 86°5702" E, ¢ distance of 64.03 feet (0 a point for the common comer of 53id portion of the General Land Office and »
238 Acro Teact described in Instument No, 20140046106, Real Property Records of El Pase County, Texes;

THENCE, S 02°21'59" W, lcaving said southerly linc of The View at Mission Ridgs along the casterly line of sald portioa of’
the Qenera] Land Office, of 2 0.51 Acre Temst (Exhibit “C™) described in Instrument No. 20210027034, of 0 0.03 Acre Tract
(Exhibit “B") described in Instrument No. 20190057616, of 2 0.64 Acre Tract (Exhibit “B") described in Instument No.
20210027034, of a 0.03 Acre Tract (Exhibit “A™) described in Insgument No, 20590057616, Real Property Records of El
Paso County, Texas, and of said 0.48 Acse Troct (Exhibit “A”) described in Instrument No. 20210027034, and along the
westerly line of 2aid 2.38 Acro Tract desoribed in Insiument No. 20340046106, of 3 7.34 Acre Truct desceibed in Instrument
No. 20120063528, of o portion of a 66,$709 Acre Tract described in Valume 4786, Page 1873, Real Property Records of El
Paso County, Texas, and of said Emerald Heighits Uit 2, n distance of 3383.52 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of this
description and containing in ell 17.66 ecrea more o¢ less.

NOTES:

1. ‘This peoperty may be subject to easements whether of rocerd or not. No Additonal Research was performed by
B&A Inc. {or any reservutions, restrictions, boilding lines, and or easements which may or may not affect this
parcel,

2. Bearings shown are grid bearinps derived from RTK Observations to the Texas CO-OP Network. Referred to the
Texas Coordinate System (NAD 83) Central Zove. Distences are ground,

3. This description does pat iatend to be a subdivision process which may be required by the City of El Paso ordinance,
and it is the client's‘owner reeponsibility to comply with this ondinance if it is roquired.

4. A Parcel Plan of even date eccompanies this deseription.

{12136.1//MMCL/06851348.3}
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EXHIBIT B

el paso
WATER

August 27, 2021

AMs. Linda Troncoso, PLLE.
President

TRE & Associates, LLC

110 Mesa Park Drive, Suite 200
El Paso., TX 79912

RI: 17,18 Acre Petition lor Annexation into Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District No. 6
Dear Ms. Troncoso:

This letter is in response to your correspondence date June 1, 2021 regarding a petition by Northtowne Village Joint
Venture for annexation into Paseo Del Este Municipal Utility District No. 6 (PDEMUDG) and the existing Paseo del
Este Wholesale Porable Water Supply and Wastewater Treatment and  Transportation: Contract (Agreement)
between [l Paso Water (FPWater) and Paseo Del Este Municipal Utlity District No, 1 (PDI2).

Your letter mentions that the property that 1s the subject of the Northtowne Village Joint Venture's annexation
petition is a 1 7.18-acre tract legally described as a portion of C.D. Stewart Survey No. 317 and W.I. Rand Survey
No. 315-1:2, El Paso County, Texas (Property). In accordance with your letter, LPWater understands that this
Property is within the District Service Arca of the Agreement between EPWater and PDE.

It the City of EI Paso consents to the annexation of the Property into PRDEMUDO, EPWater services to PDE in
accordance with the Agreement will remain without any changes.,

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 1o contact me at (913) 594-5505,
Sincerely,

/

John L=, Balliew, P.I-,
President/CEO

ne

ce: Daniel Ortuz. General Counsel
Ms. Adriana Castillo, P.E.. El Paso Water
Mr. Ronald 1. Freeman, Attorney
Mr, Harrel Davis: Gordon, Davis. Johnson & Shane. P.C
Mr. Jorge Azcarate, CEA Group
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